writ application with the Louisiana Supreme Court to challenge the Louisiana Fifth 

Circuit Court of Appeal’s denial of relief.42 When the Louisiana Supreme Court then 

denied relief on April 6, 2018,43 the federal limitations period again resumed.44 As of that 

date, Petitioner still had two hundred twenty-four (224) days of his federal limitations 

period remaining. Accordingly, he had until November 16, 2018, either to toll the 

limitations period or file his federal application. Petitioner had no other applications 

pending before the state courts at any time on or before November 16, 2018.